
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

DATE October 8, 2018

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2017 TRAFFIC SIGNAL REPAraS AND E. GRAND COMPLETE STREET CONVERSION, IOWA

SIGNAL INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the constmction of the 2017 Traffic Signal Repairs and E. Grand
Complete Street Conversion, 04-2017-012, in accordance with the contract approved between Iowa Signal Inc., Wayne

Lesley, President, 3711 SE Capitol Circle, Grimes, IA 50111, under Roll Call No. 17-1195, of July 10,2017, and the
City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $407,121.63 is the total cost, of which $394,907.98 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining

balance of $12,213.65 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUN:

Kathleen Vanderpooi

Deputy City Attorney
Robert L. Fagen
Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2018-2019 CIP, Page Streets -45, Traffic Signals, Channelization, and School Crossings, TR091,

Being: $155,445.13 in G.O. Bonds; $5,100 in G.O. Bonds transferred from ST212; and the remainmg $246,576.50 in
.Tax Increment Bonds, ST262

COUNCIL ACTION

COWNIE

BOESEN

COLEMAN

6ATTO

GRAY

MAMDEL8AUM

WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

04-2017-012

YEAS NAYS Pass ABSENT

APPROVED

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH/ City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date/
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF/ I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

Clerk



B?"^"-":)'
(w-".n ,

,<-AA-^i1'l<1 ^^^i..^ ^Tr^n^33<
-Tfi ^

IU2!
S £ E 1 ! I i H-^-h-^Z^i-B TT^^H"^"; —aA~J>.^,a'-i-f "•"^^W^S:1'"' g r'm~fcA-LAfc:—^S;:.^.^

rw-u-^ ^{w\-i
iTTK'^TbTI^'^T? F^I^HNII!v-,x-ijym.y"'"^'\.s-"^'';!

"^tif ^yW-n^'^^f .-^^ hi • I j S?tiiffrnsi%fliust"i_&_ ii
riBfeW^r Wt?!Wiitn?1 W

^ .^^S^£SfSV^L^Jt:"A ^ s?^ -^-.^.^-^-^y^T.

•^^a&L. . ;:..l.,oh™.1*,*-i-—iK-liIt^^t^lJl^ersoS

ft <f^'^^^^^ip^iIullSI3
li ^^'°^i--*yJ"UJ'.....--.M.i.iJ;.....l.i.. [T

t?yT"'n ._-^ .,,^'I"i.' i.! ; iv
J;{ '1 L>? -^-r^ i?"t

) 'm ^"~^"-<»e4'jh .<."^ath;^tjanei SasefsoK Aye

S^^i^^
(/"^.-^

.7' V'^~Ji. i...\^'^vsf..,—>S^-t 1 );fif T;
> ^cf^~{"^E

? v ^y^^^ -T\ ^j^: r^
,'v A -^'^ ' '•••^'t'SvZdiL

^td-IfX^^
i^T""^Y--"y""""""" , ^ I ]

j n^wi^^^M
.X..L ^ rti^ .^-'-S-£^-4L^-=£^.'^':'JiFfE^'?3^r?^S^^'t^^^ ^^^^^^^^^:

,i j£^"^^ "^< ^ ^^^iJt:Sr.1- ^. ^ £ I.J ^"^ i

|&ii£E!^3-^:^^II"rSITife 4nh aSSidB^fci&sK'-fe
r^JiJ^U^^.4il^44U-it'^X^T^ TTT^TP^F

HT^H±BHJ H ';\^±tt-^ftfM"it-*!iL-f"""' - M PC'"

^^fend yw^vff'f^Bim' ^^^i~ ^ ^"^S^LJ^

.i
^SS&l^{^i^£ZSd£'i.^ f I

^ ?9^f

L._-f~^s'" s.. ... ! f ... ';V ? 3 i { ^s—^d?1'

r^rK..lis / &..^iulJ^l" ^

SXii.:::".:^' '^ ;gv-——.^-^^.^^^^"Wr:-H4""iT-^-

Project Location

••-•• w ~ •-#^^s^ ML'- II t-1/'^"

"ii""wrir-'-—Tp^'ti'^"rf-3':.-^-w^^^~^^a"'^^



ENGINEEMNG DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

^
CITY OF DES MOinES

PROJECT SUMMARY
2017 Traffic Signal Repairs and E. Grand Complete Street Conversion

Activity ID 04-2017-012

On July 10, 2017, under Roll Call No. 17-1195, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to

Iowa Signal Inc., m the amount of $341,662.69. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change

Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 City

2 City

3 City

4 City

5 City

7/26/2017
Remove signs and sign posts, add PCC Median, and add
misc. signal repairs.

9/26/2017
Contractor was required to remove and reinstall vertical

delineator posts and bases.

10/31/2017

Traffic Signal changes at E Locusf/E 7th, Ingersoll/IVlLK,

and E Grand/Penn.

11/9/2017
Change order to fill bolt holes left in the pavement after the

delineator posts were relocated.

8/29/2018

This change order is to adjust quantities to agreed upon final

quantities.

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Total Contract Amount

$17,536.00

$2,475.00

$11,920.00

$844.14

$32,683.80

$341,662.69

$65,458.94

19.16%

$407,121.63

Activity ID 04-2017-012 Page 1 of 1



^
October 8, 2018

CITY OF DES MOIHI
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2017 Traffic Signal Repairs and E. Grand
Complete Street Conversion, Iowa Signal Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final

payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $407J21.63 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2018-2019 CIP, Page Streets - 45, Traffic Signals, Channel izaf ion, and School Crossings,
TR091, Being: $155,445.13 in G.O. Bonds; $5,100 in G.O. Bonds transferred from ST212; and the remaining
$246,576.50 in Tax Increment Bonds, ST262

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 10, 2017, under Roll Call No. 17-1195, the City Council awarded a contract to Iowa Signal Inc., Wayne

Lesley, President, 3711 SB Capitol Circle, Grimes, IA 5011 1 for the construction of the following improvement:

2017 Traffic Signal Repairs and E. Grand Complete Street Conversion, 04-2017-012

This improvement includes traffic signal repairs, traffic signal upgrades, pavement marking removal, bituminous

fog seal, detectable warnings, pavement markings, and signage; all in accordance with the contract documents,
including Plan File Nos. 580-001/034, located at the following intersections, all in Des Molnes, Iowa: 28th Street
and Ingersoll Avenue, Ingersoll Avenue and Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway, Fleur Drive and Martin Luther King

Jr. Parkway, 2nd Avenue and University Avenue, S.W. 42nd Street and Army Post Road, S.E. 14th Street and
McKinley Avenue, E. Grand Avenue from the Des Moines River to E. Pennsylvania Avenue, and E. 7th Street

from E. Locust Street to E. Grand Avenue

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2017 Traffic Signal Repairs and E. Grand Complete Street
Conversion, Activity ID 04-2017-012, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said
contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on August 16,2017,and was

completed on September 28, 2018.

1

Engineering ' T5i5.283.4920 ' F 5i5.283.41 12 * www.dmgov.org
City Hall * AGO Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Molnes * Iowa >S0309-'!S9I



I further certify that $407,121.63 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $394,907.98 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the

remaining balance of $12,213.65 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached

Estimate of Construction Completed.

Steven L. Naber, P.E.

Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering ' I 515.283.4920 • F 5 i 5.283.^112 • www.dmgov.org
City Hall ° 400 Robert D. Ray Drive ' Des Maine; ' SOWQ •50309-!891



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

ESTIMATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
POR WORK DONE FROM 8W2Q18 to 8/30/2013

PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 6 (FINAL PAYMENT?

PROJECT: 2017 TRAFFIC SIGNAL REPAIRS AND E. GRAND COMPLETE STREET CONVERSION
CONTRACTOR: IOWA SIGNAL INC.

Activity ID: 04-2017-012

Date: 09/04/2018

ITEM
NO

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

1.01

2.01
3.D1

3.02

3.03

4.01

;PEC REFERENCE
1070 2.02 2.06
EST.REF. NOTES

7010 1.08 G
7030 1.08 G
8010 1.08 A
8020 1,08 B
8020 1.08 B

8020 1.D8 C
8020 1.08 E

8020 1.08 G

S020 1.08 G
8020 1.08 G
8020 1.08 K

8020 1.0S L
8020 1.08 M
11020 1.05 A
EST. REF. NOTES
EST.REF. NOTES

EST. REF. NOTES

EST. REF. NOTES
EST. REF. NOTES

C01
C02
003 •

cos
C03
C04

ITEM
FRAFFIC CONTROL
PORTABLE DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGN
V P CC MEDIAN
3ETECTABLE WARNING. SURFACE MOUNTED
FRAFFiC SiGNALlZATION
3AINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS. WATERBORNE
MINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, GREEN, WATERBORNE
MINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, DURABLE, EPOXY
•PERMANENT TAPE MARKINGS
3AINTED PAVEMENT SYMBOL STANDARD
MINTED PAVEMENT SYMBOL. SPECIAL
MINTED PAVEMENT SYMBOL, PARKING TEE
PAVEMENT MARKINGS REMOVAL
PAVEMENT SYMBOL REMOVAL
GROOVES CUT FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS
MOBtLiZATION
VERTICAL DELINEATOR POST AND BASE, 3 FT, WHITE
TYPE W SIGN, SHEET ALUMINUM
PERFORATED STEEL SQUARE TUBING POST. 12-GUAGE. 2 IN. x 2 IN.
BITUM1NOUS FOG SEAL
SECONDARY ELECTRICAL SERVICE CONNECTiON
E18TH ST AND E GRAND AVE SIGNAL REPAIRS
RELOCATE VERTICAL DELINEATOR POST AND BASE
E LOCUST ST AND E 7TH ST SIGNAL POLE FINISHING
tNGERSOLL AVE AND MLK JR PKWY SIGNAL !MPROVEMENTS
E GRAND AVE AND PENN AVE SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS
DELINEATOR BOLT HOLE PAVEMENT REPAIRS

UNIT
LS

CDAY
SY
SF
LS

STA
SF

STA
STA
EA
EA
EA

STA
EA
STA
LS
EA
SF
LF
SY
LS
LS
EA
LS
LS
LS
LS

UNITS

ESTIMATED
1.00]

18.001
60.001

144.00|
1.00;

332.201

3000.001

12.48|
13.57]
18.001

35.001
102.001

120.001

10.001
26.051

1.001
325.001
103.001
202.00]

1S800.00]
1.00]

o.ool
o.ool

o.ool
0.001
0.001

o.ool

MJTHOR1ZEC
1.00

26.0C

r/r.sc

292.0C
1.0C

526.5C
5081.4C

15.4;

21.CM
29.OC

45.0C
95.QC

149.2;

12.0C

2W
1.0C

363.OC
0.0(

0.0(

16800.0(
1.0(

1.0(

121.G[

1.0(
1.0(

1.0(

1.0(

OR!G!NAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PLUS CHANGE ORDERS
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 1
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 2
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 3
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 4
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO, 5
THIS PARTIAL PAYMENT (PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 6)
TOTAL PARTIAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE

$341,662.69

$407,121.63
3134,650.55

$9.488.68
$158.818.61

$60.182.93

$31,767.21
$0.00

$394,907.98
$12,213.65

PREPARED BY:

CONSTRUCTED I
TO DATE

i.ooi

26.00)
77.501

292.001
i.ool

526.501
5081.40!

15.451

21.041

23.00!
45.001

95.001

149.221
12.001
21.041

i.ooi
363.001

o.ool
o.ool

16800.00)
1.00|

1.001
121.001

1.00|

1.00|

1.001
i.oal

UNIT PRICE
$ 11.800.00
$ 150.00
$ 150.00

$ 35.00
$169,912.39
$ 70.00

$ 3.00
$ 120.00
$ 460,00

$ 90.00

? 180.00

$ 30.00
$ 50.00

$ 100.00

$ 150.00
S 15,360.00
$ 4S.OO
¥ 12.00
$ 4.00
$ 2.75

$ 3,100.00
$ 14.900.00

$ 16.50
$ 1,200.00

$ 7,760.00
$ 2,960.00

$ 844.14

TOTAL
RETAiNAGE (3%)
TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT
AMOUNT DUE

'OTALAMOUNT

$11,800.00
$3,900.00

311,625.00

$10,220.00
$169,912.39

$36.855.00

$15,244.20
$1,854.00
$9.678.40
32,610.00

$8,100.00
$2,850.00
$7,461.00

$1.200.00
$3,156.00

$15.360.00
$16,335.00

$0.00
$0.00

$46,200.00
$3,100.00

$14,900.00

$1,996.5G
$1,200.00

$7,760.00
$2,960.00

$844.14

$407.121.63

$12,213.65
$394,907.38
$394.907.38

$0.00

PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 6 (FINAL PAYMENT)

OQ
T

Page 1 of 1


